

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/19/2019 2:36 PM
No. 51906-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SOCORRO VELAZQUEZ,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF AN
 EXCPETIONAL SENTENCE DUE TO VELAZQUEZ’S
 MULTIPLE CURRENT OFFENSES LEAVING SOME
 CRIMES TO GO UNPUNISHED WAS SUPPORTED BY
 THE LAW AND FACT 3

 1. Standard Of Review 4

 2. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It
 Sentenced Velazquez To An Exceptional Sentence
 Because There Were Adequate Legal Basis For the
 Sentence, And The Aggravating Factor Is Supported
 By The Record..... 4

 B. THE RECORD SUPPORTS VELAZQUEZ’S
 ASSERTION HE IS INDIGENT PER SE, THEREFORE,
 THE STATE CONCEDES THE LEGAL FINANCIAL
 OBLIGATIONS WERE IMPPPROPERLY IMPOSED..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

State v. Borg, 145 Wn.2d 329, 36 P.3d 546 (2001)4

State v. Brundage, 126 Wn. App. 55, 107 P.3d 742 (2005)7, 8, 9

State v. C.J., 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)4

State v. Ferguson, 142 Wn.2d 631, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001).....5

State v. France, 176 Wn. App. 463, 308 P.3d 812 (2013)5, 6, 7

State v. Knutz, 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011)5

State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....12

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.0106, 10

RCW 9.94A.5108

RCW 9.94A.5158

RCW 9.94A.5258

RCW 9.94A.5355, 6, 9, 10

RCW 9.94A.5375

RCW 9.94A.5898

RCW 10.01.160(3)12, 14

RCW 10.101.01012, 13, 14

RCW 36.18.020(h) 13-14

RCW 43.43.7541	12
RCW 46.52.020(4)(b).....	8
RCW 46.61.522(1).....	8
RCW 74.09.035	14

Other Rules or Authorities

GR 34	12
Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783.....	11
Laws of 2018, ch. 269 §§ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 17, 18, 20	12
Webster’s Third International Dictionary	9
